Stormans Incorporated et al v. Selecky et al Doc. 635

1 HONORABLE RONALD B. LEIGHTON
2
3
4
5
6 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
7 WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
AT TACOMA
8
STORMANS INCORPORATED, et al., CASE NO. C07-5374 RBL
9
Plaintiffs, ORDER
10
V.
11

MARY SELECKY, Secretary of the
12 Washington State Department of Health,

etal.,
13
Defendants,
14
and
15 [DKTS. # 570; 578]
JUDITH BILLINGS, et al.,
16
Intervenors.
17
18 THIS MATTER is before the Court on Plaintiffs’ Motions for Bill of Costs and
19

Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses (Dkts. # 57®)57Plaintiffs, two mdividual pharmacists and| a

20 ch

corporate pharmacy, challenged Washing®tate Board of Pharmacy regulations wh

21 compelled pharmacies and pharmacists to dispense lawfully prescribed emergency

22 contraceptives over sincere retigs beliefs against the practicéhe contracatives are known

23| as Plan B anctlla, and act as an emergency contraceptive taken after unprotected sex. The

24

regulations at issue were V2007 Board of Pharmacy rules knoasthe “delivery rule” and the

ORDER -1

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/washington/wawdce/3:2007cv05374/145226/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/washington/wawdce/3:2007cv05374/145226/635/
http://dockets.justia.com/

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

“stocking rule.” The State diVashington represented the Defendamdividuals sued in the
official capacities, charged with the promuiga, interpretation and enforcement of the Bg
of Pharmacy regulations. Defendant Intervenaere individuals personally concerned al
access to lawful medications in Washington.e Tamaining Intervenors were women of ch
bearing age interested atcess to Plan B.

Plaintiffs challenged the regulations as atolg their right to substantive due proce
their right to free exercise ofligion; and their righto equal protection.After five years o
litigation, on February 22, 2012, this Court heldttthe regulations, whiléacially acceptable
were applied to Plaintiffs in an unconstitutional manner. Defendants were permanently 4
from enforcing the regulations against Pldfati Defendants have appealed the permg
injunction. Plaintiffs now seek attorneyg'es and costs ontglated to trial.

l. BACKGROUND

A. Procedural History.

This case encompassed nowslies of law and spanneder five years with an
interlocutory appeal and two stipulated sta$aintiffs commenced this litigation on July 25,
2007, the day before the challenged Board @frlacy rules became effective. Over the
Plaintiff's objection, the Intevenors were added on Septeen 27, 2007. On November 8, 20(
this Court enjoined Defendants from enforcing the challenged regulattmhszfased to stay th
injunction while the Defendantsid the Intervenors appked. While the Ninth Circuit decisior
was pending, the parties agreed to stay thefiitigand of the enforcement of the rules again
Plaintiffs. On October 28, 2009, the Ninth Citaeversed this Cousd’injunction.

The litigation resumed, and in 2010, Pldistand Defendants (over the Intervenors’

objections) agreed to stay thiggation pending a new Board rulemaking process. The effor

ir
ard
yout

ild-

eSS,

*njoined

nent

)7,

e

St

[ was

aimed at alleviating the concerns of Plaintiégarding the stocking and delivery rules, whicl

ORDER - 2



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

would have made the litigation moot. Pls.’dReat 6 (Dkt. # 630). Plaintiffs actively
participated in this process. Ultimately, Beard did not change the challenged rules.

Throughout this case, media coveratpsely followed the proceedindd. Plaintiffs
engaged in media and lobbying activities durirgrilemaking process, and in response to
boycotts of Plaintiff Stormans’ pharmacid.

During the course of this aastwenty-five depositions we taken, and over 50,000 pag
of documents were produced. Pls.” Mot. Faes at 14 (Dkt. # 578). The litigation included
public records requests, discovery requests tibegaand third-parties, and multiple discovery
disputes brought before the Court. A tweetlay trial began on November 28, 2011. On
February 22, 2012, the Court issued a permangmidgtion. Defendants cerde that Plaintiffs
are the prevailing parties.

B. Plaintiffs’ Attorneys.

Plaintiffs were represented by the Seattle law firm Ellis, Li and McKinstry (ELM) frg

the litigation’s inception. ELM has gained notoriety for its representation of clients with

constitutional rights cases, specifically with fissnendment issues. Decl. of O’'Ban at 9 (DKt

579). Five ELM attorneys worked closely this case: Kristen Waggoner, Steve O’Ban, Tro
Brinkman, Geoff Enns, and Katlee Anderson. Due to finantieonstraints on the plaintiffs,
their counsel sought assistance from publicegelaw firms Alliance Defense Fund (ADF) ar
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty (Bextkto “share the litigation burdenld. at 6.

ADF assisted ELM from early in the cas@d after the Ninth Circuit appeal, Becket

joined the litigation team. ADF and Becket attorneys assisted in strategy, research and drafting

of the major briefs. Decl. of O'Ban at 7. ADld¥-a constitutional liberties organization and, lik

the other members of Plaintiffs’ legal teane #DF attorneys involved in this case work on

jes

nd

G

#

complex constitutional cases involving First Amendment issues. Decl. of Aden at 4 (Dkt.

ORDER - 3



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

585). Four ADF attorneys, based in Kangagona, and Washington D.C., worked on this

case: Steven Aden, Amy Hilton, Gary McCaleb, &nid Stanley. ADF seeks fees for all four

attorneys.
Becket is a non-profit, public taerest law firm that focuses @aligious liberty law. Decl.
of Goodrich at 2 (Dkt. # 590). 6Becket attorneys &m Washington D.C. were involved in th

litigation. Plaintiffs only seek fees for threéthem; Luke Goodrich, Eric Kniffin, and Eric
Rassbachld. at 4.

While ADF and Becket attorneys were hiredasist on this case, ELM attorneys Kris
Waggoner and Steve O’Ban were lead counkt. Waggoner has practiced with ELM since
1998 and has focused on constitutional, employne@t education law, and the representati
of religious nonprofit organizeons. Decl. of Waggoner &t(Dkt. # 580). Ms. Waggoner
frequently teaches andesgks on these subjectisl. Ms. Waggoner played an instrumental rg
in the prosecution of this case.

Mr. O’Ban has practiced law for nearly twetftye years. Decl. of O'Ban at 7. In

S

ten

le

addition to teaching on constitutional law and isdaesg churches and religious organizations,

Mr. O’Ban frequently speaks on the subjattontinuing legal education seminald. at 8. Mr.
O’Ban has successfully represahseveral religious organizatiotts protect religious liberty,
free speech, and freedomasfsociation interestdd.
C. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Attorneys’ F ees, Expenses and Statutory Costs.
Plaintiffs seek fees and costsly from the State, and not frotime Intervenors. Plaintiff

request $2,605,888.75 in total attorneys’ fee€ldvl, ADF and Becket attorneys. Decl. of

UJ

ORDER - 4



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Enns, Ex. B (Dkt. # 631). Of the tofaetition, ELM requests $2,015,822.50, ADF requests
$131,950.00, and Becket requests $454,51.125.

ELM requests fees for 7,225.50 hours, but Ddémnts calculate éinumber of hours,

based upon ELM'’s records, as 6,143.80. DefsspRat 9 (Dkt. #622). ADF’s petition reflects

413.30 hours worked, and Becket's requests 894.750 hours worRed]. of Enns. Each firm
representing Plaintiffs hasilsstantially reduced their requésim the hours worked. For
example, through the course of litigation, Mgaggoner wrote off hours monthly to reflect
billing judgment and to accommodate Bitdfs—a total of 1,144.60 hours worked by ELM
attorneys and staff were deducted. Decl. of Ydamgr. These write offs reflect hours for the

following types of work: (1) all paralegal anckdcal time; (2) time by attorneys who spent le

than 25 hours on the case; (3) recorded time EbMsiclered a vague billing entry; and (4) tinj

spent talking with the media or in related activitiék. In addition to regular billing
adjustments, ELM wrote off 664.60 hodos purposes of the fee requetd.

Defendants argue that the feetition includes five categories of non-recoverable fee
fees incurred in litigating the Intervenorsaths, 2) fees incurred in third-party discovery
disputes; 3) fees expendedmedia activities and lobbying; #ges associated with the fee
petition that are excessive andlide non-recoverable costs; éjdees inflated by Becket's
billing practice. Defendantuggest awarding $1,767,787.30 in total for the fees of ELM, A

and Becket.

! ELM’s requested fee is calculated by: $2,032,215.50 - $ 16,393.00 = $ 2,015,822.50 to
the concessions made in the reply brieiniirly, ADF’s requested fee is calculated by:
$136,450.00 - $ 4,500.00 = $ 131,950.00 to reflect concessiade in the reply brief.

% In preparation of the fee request, Beaieeluced their fees 889,927.50 to reflect billing
judgment. Becket requests and addition $3,605.00 for seven hours Luke Goodrich spent

D

e

U7

1)

DF,

reflect

preparing the fee petitio Decl. of Enns, Ex. B. ADF reded their fee request by 61.9 hours
413.3 hours. ADF requests 5.8 hours for the wor8tef’en Aden to prepare the fee petitidah.

ORDER -5



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

In addition to fees, Plaintiffs request $119,298rvéxpenses and statutory costs. Pls,

Mot. for Fees at 20; Decl. of Waggoner, EksF. Of this amount, $39,538.85 is sought und
28 U.S.C. § 1920Id.; PIs. Mot. for Costs. Defendanbbject to three tagories of these
statutory costs: (1) thegelated to HRC; (2) costs for defims witnesses and transcripts whi

were not offered at trial; and)(8canning costs that weevoluntarily incurred. Defs.” Resp. to

Pls.” Mot. for Costs at 2 (Dkt. # 597). &@memaining $79,759.86 requested reflects expensgs

which would normally be passed onto a fee payliemntin a 42 U.S.C. § 1988 action. Pls. M
for Fees at 20. Defendants object to recovemxpkrt fees and suggestiucing the expenses
requested by $29,885.00.

. DISCUSSION

er

ot.

The Court may award a reasonable attorneges including litigation expenses and costs,

to a “prevailing party” ofa civil rights claim brought under 42 U.S.C. § 1983. 42 U.S.

1988(b);Hensley v. Eckerhard61 U.S. 424, 429 (1983). In faet plaintiff who prevails under

C. §

this section “should ordinarily recover an attey's fee unless special circumstances wpuld

render such an award unjustld. A party “prevails for purposes of § 1988 if he “succeed(s) on

any significant issue in litigeon which achieves some benetfite parties sought in bringing

suit.” Id. To qualify as a prevailing party, a civights plaintiff must obtain actual relief on the

merits of his claim which “materially alterthe legal relationship between the parties

modifying the defendant’s beliar in a way that directly benefits the plaintiffFicher v. SJB -

P.D. Inc, 214 F.3d 1115, 1118 (9th Cir. 2000) (im®r quotation omitted). Here, it |i

undisputed that Plaiiffs prevailed.
The party seeking attorneys’ fees bears burden of proving reasonableness of
award, by establishing theantittement to an award and the @amt to which they are entitle

Hensley 461 U.S. at 437. The starting point for fee calculations is the number of

ORDER -6

by

the

hours



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

reasonably expended on the litigationltiplied by a reasonable hourly ratéd. at 433. Thig

figure, known as the lodestar, is presumaeasonable fee when the number of hours an

claimed rate are proved reasonabl@ity of Burlington v. Dague505 U.S. 557, 560 (1992);

Blum v. Stevenspd65 U.S. 886, 897 (1984).
After the court calculates the lodestar figure, the court should then decide wh¢
adjust the lodestar figure up or down based uponkay factor which has not already be
subsumed in the lodestar calculatforBallen v. City of Redmond66 F.3d 736, 746 (9th C
2006).
A. Reasonable Number of Hours.
In determining the reasonable number of Bpthie court may exclude those hours thg

are excessive, redundant, or otherwise unneceskiansley 461 U.S. at 434\Velch v.

H the

N—r

ther to

en

=

Metropolitan Life Ins. C9.480 F.3d 942, 946 (9th Cir. 2007). The fee applicant bears the initial

burden of documenting the appropriate hours exprué the burden then shifts to the party
opposing the fee petition to submit evidence chaileg the accuracy and the reasonablenes
the hours chargeddensley 461 U.S. at 437Gates 987 F.2d at 1397-98. Similar to

determining a reasonable hourlyed‘the trial judge should wegih the hours claimed against h
own knowledge, experience, and expertise of the timguired to complete similar activities.”

Agster 486 F. Supp. 2d at 1012 (citidghnson v. Georgia Highway Express, 1488 F.2d

% The twelveKerr factorsare: (1) the time and labor requdré2) the novelty and difficulty of
the questions involved, (3) theilskequisite to perform th&egal service properly, (4) the
preclusion of other employment bye attorney due to acceptarafehe case, (5) the customar
fee, (6) whether the fee is fixed or conting€) time limitations imposed by the client or the
circumstances, (8) the amount involved and tkalte obtained; (9) thexperience, reputation,
and ability of the attorneys, (1@)e “undesirability” of the casé€l1) the nature and length of t
professional relationship with the cliemaind (12) awards in similar casds€err v. Screen Extras

is

Yy

Guild, Inc, 526 F.2d 67, 69-70 (9th Cir. 1975). Theeasiderations are consistent with the
Washington Rule of Bfessional Conduct 1.5.

ORDER -7



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

714, 717 (5th Cir.1974gbrogated on other grounds by Blanchard v. Berged&$ U.S. 87, 90
109 S.Ct. 939, 103 L.Ed.2d 67 (1989)).
The Court will first address the State’s dbayes to ELM’s hours before turning to the
challenges to the fee requests of Beckelt ADF. Defendants generally accept most of the
hours contained in ELM'’s fee petition, but argue tBM'’s lodestar figure should be reduceg
four categories of time: hours r&dd to Intervenors; hours relatexdthird-parties; hours related
to media and lobbying; and hours excessively spergaring the fee petition. Defendants alg
challenge the expert fees accrued in conjoncivith preparation ahe fee petition.

While counsel reduced the number of hoursked to arrive at the number of hours
requested, the Court remains undooced the petition reflects aqeest of reasonable hours.
The Court appreciates that sothelicative efforts naturally aredfrom the procedural posture
of the case—that some of the work done befoeeattpeal, and prior to the stay, became stal

Yet, this is not a fifteen attorney case. Riifiis were free to employ attorneys they deem

necessary to provide expertisetioaal clout, and even media attiem, but the entire cost of this

coalition cannot be reasonably passed onto mfiets—particularly when experienced local
counsel was not only available, ibey led on the case.

The ELM attorneys demonstrably possessdificgent qualifications and expertise to
successfully litigate this casédditional attorneys from natioharganizations provided little b
way of advancing the litigationThis type of duplicate activity is not reasonably expended 3

not appropriately passed to the Defendantse Cburt’s lodestar figarnot only considers the

charges argued by Defendants as impermisdileis reduced to account for such duplicative

activity, where the billing entris vague, or where the billg entry is unreasonable.

o

D

y
nd

174

ORDER - 8



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

1. Challenges to Hours ELM Spent on Media and Lobbying.

The Ninth Circuit permits a prevailing patib be compensated for media and public
relation activities where such adties, “directly and intimatelyrelate] to the successful
representation of a clientDavis 976 F.2d at 1545 (9th Cir. 199@)inion vacated in part on
denial of reh'g 984 F.2d 345 (9th Cir. 1993).

Defendants suggest reducing the Pl#sitrequest by 90.1 hours, or $28,686.50 to

reflect the time ELM spent on media or lobbying tedbactivities. Decl. of Kross at Ex. C (Dkt.

#624). Plaintiffs contend that the fee petitieas already been reduced by unrecoverable tin
spent on media activities, and the hours remgimirthe request are activities directly and
intimately related to representati. Pls.” Reply at 6 Plaintiffs argue that the contested hours
were necessarily expended when the Bedf@harmacy underwent the rulemaking process
again in 2010 because that process was the foasie stipulated stay, and a satisfactory res
from that process could have rergtéfurther litigation moot PlsReply at 6. Plaintiffs conteg
that this is the exact type twfbbying activities that are dicdy and intimately related to
representationld. Plaintiffs further assert thatse hours expended responded to the boyce
of Plaintiffs’ pharmacies and theaee also directly related to thiggation. Pls.” Reply at 14.
The Court generally agrees. Rapating in the lobbying effortio affect a rulemaking procesy
may not always directly relate litfigation, but it is hee, where the stipulated stay was made
the basis of that process. Of the contertheedia and lobbying” hours, the Court only finds
21.3 hours unrecoverable. The remaining howeslaectly and intimiely related to the
representation. The fee request be reduced by $6,797.00.

2. Challenges to Hours Related to Third Parties.

The Court, in its discretion, maward to the prevailing parfges incurred as related tq

e

ult

DttS

third-party discovery.See generallySpecial Happy, Ltd. v. Lincoln Imports, Ltd., IlSACV

ORDER -9



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

09-00074-MLG, 2011 WL 2650184 (C.D. Cal. July26,11). Defendants contend that roughl
200 hours, or $53,857.00 of ELM'’s fee request shouleXotuded for fees related to third-parn
discovery disputes. Decl. of Kross, Ex. Blaintiffs concede that 11.3 hours (or $3,842.00)
should be excluded. Plaintiffs, however, stshat the remaining challenged hours are
chargeable to Defendants because the disgavas related to issues common with the
Defendants, Defendants joined in opposition &rRiffs’ requests, othe time entry might only
be tangentially related to a third-padigcovery issue. Bl Reply at 5.

Plaintiffs may not pass onto Bdants costs incurred in gating third-party discovery
issues with little relation to Defendants’ aciso The third-party diswery disputes are not
chargeable to Defendants. After reviewinglthieng entries, the Coaireduces ELM’s request
by 73.6 hours, or $14,450.00 for thesediparty discovery issues.

3. Challenges to Hours ELM Spent on Intervenors’ Claims.

Attorneys’ fees are recoverable against anlpsntervenor “where the intervenors’ acti
was frivolous, unreasonable, or without foundatiom8iependent Federation of Flight
Attendants v. Zipegl91 U.S. 754 (1989) (attorneys’ fees in a Title VII ca&9e Democratic
Party of Wash St. v. Ree#B8 F.3d 1281, 1288 (9th Cir. 2004 ) (applytigesto a claim for
attorneys’ fees under 42 U.S.C. § 1988). HoweRkintiffs are not attapting to recover fees
from the Intervenors, and thitds unnecessary to determine ether the Intervenors’ action wg

frivolous, unreasonabler without foundation.

Instead, Plaintiffs attempt to shift the costitifjating with the Interenors onto the Statg.

This is a permissible shift in two circumstas: when the plaintiff charges fees for opposing
intervention to the government & the government joins an intervenor’s motion, and wher

government’s opposition to plaintiffs’ claimgecessitated interventioriA plaintiff can be

—

y

the

awarded fees incurred opposing interventiahéf defendant either joined the intervenor’s

ORDER - 10



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

motion or if the intervenor’s acts were ‘made necessary by [the defendant’s] opposition tg
legitimate claims of the pgy seeking the award’Watson v. County of Riversid#0 F.3d 109’
(2002) (citingLove v. Reilly924 F.2d 1492, 1495 (9th Cir. 1991)). Uove plaintiffs filed a
claim under the Equal Access to Justice A&JE) and obtained a preliminary injunction
against the Environmental Protection Agency (EPXQve 924 F.2d at 1493. The governme
did not join the intervenors’ motion and took pasition on the intervenors’ motion to stagl.
The plaintiffs failed to show that the feesumred were attributabl® opposing the governmen
resistance, and thus, the distgourt erred when it allowed feés plaintiffs’ opposition to the
stay. Id. Here, the Court reviewed Plaintiffs’ egplations of the hours Defendants contend
properly identified as related tdigation with the Intervenors, and the Court agrees that son
these hours are noegoverable.

Plaintiffs’ interpretation of fee shifting lated to the Intervenors onto the State is
misguided. Although a party may recover teed incurred opposing intervenors under § 19
the opposition to the intervenors must be maelessary by the stat®lerely intervening
because government action has made a person ietkiegshe outcome and able to intervene
not enough unddroveto shift the costs associated with thatson to the state. Fees related
intervenors are chargeableth® state when government action necessitated the intervenor
presence. That is to say, when intervemoespresent to oppose thevernment action, but are
also not aligned with the preViaig plaintiffs. Comparativelyhere, the Intervenors were more
similar to aggressive amici,dh necessarily present by the 8wbpposition to the Plaintiffs.
The focus is not on whether the State joined in motions with the Intervenors, opposed thg
Plaintiffs, or shared arguments with the Intrars. Rather, it is on whether the State’s

opposition to the Plaintiffs necessitated the Intervenors presence to protect their own inte

™

are

ne of

38,

S

to

rests.

In this case, the State’s opposition did not necasdit@ Intervenors. Hoisting the cost of active

ORDER - 11



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

amici-type litigants onto the State, when the Ssaaiction did not necessitate their presence,|i

an impermissible fee-shifting measure under § 1988.
The State contends that 149 hours ($38,416.50) should be excluded from the fee |
for ELM’s work related to the Intervenor®laintiffs concede that 52.80 hours ($12,551.00)
should be excluded from ELM’s request. Afteviewing the billing etries, the Court will
reduce the fee award by time speziaited directly to the Inteenors, including, for example,

preparing discovery requests to Intervenorke fee award is reduced by 109.7 hours, or

$28,079.26.
4. Challenges to ELM’s Hours to Prepare the Fee Petition and
Expert Fees.
The prevailing party may recover for time spley counsel to estabhsentitlement to an

amount of fees awardable under 8§ 1983ark v. City of Los Angele803 F.2d 987, 992 (9th
Cir. 1986);Davis 976 F.2d at 1544. So long as time billed is not duplicative, counsel may|
special fee counsel in preparation of a fee petitidavis, 976 F.2d at 1544ee Bernardi v.
Yeutter 951 F.2d 971, 976 (9th Cir. 1991) (affirmiregt awarded to special counsel for a fe
petition). Defendants contest the hours ELM $peaparing the fee petition as duplicative ar
excessive.

ELM requests recovery for 153.30 hours for preparation of this fee petition
($40,630.00}. Undoubtedly, ELM had more recordsdmmb through to prepare this petition
than the other Plaintiffs’ attorneys, howevEs3.3 hours is excessive. This request includeg
hours of three ELM attorneys, O’'Ban, Waggorard Enns, and is not well supported by the

documentation. Although the attorneys divideel Work, contacting fee experts and compilin

* Conversely, Becket and ADF request recovery? and 5.8 hours respectively for their own

betition

retain

D

d

the

fee petition preparation, or $2,900.00 and $3,605.00athmunt is reasonable and will be
awarded.

ORDER - 12



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

the billing information, the work iduplicative. Pls. Reply at Rlaintiffs should not be able tg
charge the time spent seeking out and working feghexperts, and then seek those expert fé
as well. These hours are not reasonably shifiedefendants. The Court will reduce the hou
awarded to $36,567.00, to reflect reasonable hexpended and documented, and to avoid
duplicative recovery.

Additionally, Plaintiffs request $22,781.25 fexpert fees related to the fee motion.
Plaintiffs invite this Court to join the MiddIDistrict of Florida and award costs for a “fee
expert” who opines on the reasonablenessehtiurs worked to litigate a successful § 1983
action® Pls.’ Reply at 7 n. 14. These expert faese expended to provide opinions on the
reasonableness of the Plaintiffs’ fee request.nkfts have not indicatethat these attorneys

were retained to prepare the fee requestalbrisimply opining on threasonableness of the

request prepared by ELM attorneys. Thipat fee is not recoverable under 8 198&e Agster

v. Maricopa County486 F. Supp. 2d 1005, 1013-14 (D. Ariz. 2007).

Furthermore, any characterization of these segecessary to prae the fee petition is
duplicative in light of ELM’s153.30 hours spent on the same petition. These costs cannot
disguised as attorney fees for prépaithe fee request, because unlikBernardi where the
litigation counsel employed additional counseltfte fee petition, thetlgation counsel here
prepared the fee requests anetthiexperts only to offer opinions. This difference makes the
amount sought for the work of Mr. Nelson and. mith amounts for expert fees, rather thar

recovery of fees for a fee fi@n. As such, $22,781.25 for thesgerses will not be awarded

> Plaintiffs cite two cases from the Middle DistraftFlorida for the propsition that the costs o

fee experts are recoverabledmerican Charities v. Penellas Coun®78 F. Supp. 2d 1301, 132

(M.D. Flo. 2003);American Atheists, Inw. City of Starke509 F. Supp. 2d 1221, 1229 (M.D.

[

Flo. 2007). The Court does not find this auitygpersuasive in face of the Ninth Circuit
authority denying expereés as costs under § 1988.

ORDER - 13

2eS

be

9



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

5. Challenges to Beckeand ADF’s Fee Request.

Defendants challenge ADF and Becket'’s feguessts on similar specific challenges ag
those to ELM'’s hours, but also contests: (1)hbarly rates of Becket and ADF attorneys; an
(2) the quarter-hour billing technique employedB®cket. While Becket'guarter-hour billing
increments are reasonable, bwirly rates of the 8cket and ADF attorneys are not reasonah
in light of their suppoive role. As discussed belowgtiCourt will award ADF and Becket
attorneys’ fees at a reduced rate to reflleetprevailing market rate the Seattle area.

The Court has examined ADF and Becket'srigpiest in the same manner it examing
ELM’s request, above. It will not award fees for hours expended on third-party discovery
disputes, work related to thetervenors, and hours spentumrecoverable media and lobbyin
activities. Additionally, the Court has redudeé number of hours awarded to remove vagu
duplicative, or unreasonable time spent in carsition of the firms’ secondary role in the
litigation. Overall, the Court will cut ADF’'&ee award by 158.2 hourschBecket's fee award
by 358.75 hours.

B. Reasonable Hourly Rate.

A reasonable hourly rate derives from thegi@iling market rates in the relevant
community.” Bell v. Clackamagfounty, 341 F.3d 858, 868 (9th Cir. 2003). The moving pa
must prove the prevailing market rat8orenson v. Mink239 F.3d 1140, 1145 (9th Cir. 2001)

(quotingBlum 465 U.S. at 895 n. 11). Rates of compkralttorneys in the forum district are

usually used.See Gates v. Deukmejid®87 F.2d 1392, 1405 (9th Cir. 1992). This rate factars

the experience, skill, and reputatiohthe attorneys requesting feeschwartz v. Sec’y of Heall
and Human Servs73 F.3d 895, 906 (9th Cir. 1995). Iddition to considering affidavits and

evidence submitted by the parties, the court fnely on its own familiarity with the legal

L

e

d

1%

rty

h

market.” Ingram v. Oroudjian647 F.3d 925, 928 (9th Cir. 2011).

ORDER - 14



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

The reasonable hourly rate is “calculated according to theajing market rates in the
relevant community, regardless of whethexiiiff is represented by private or nonprofit
counsel.”Agster 486 F. Supp. 2d at 1013-14 (internal toaias omitted). The forum where the
district court sitgypically defines the relevant communitgarjon v. Dalton 132 F.3d 496, 50(
(9th Cir. 1997). Attorneys pcticing from outside the forunistrict may be awarded the
outside-forum hourly rates if éal counsel was unavailabléd. Unavailability may be due to &
lack of local counsel willing or &b to litigate the case due toack of experienceexpertise, or
specialization.Gates 987 F.2d at 1405.

ELM attorneys request fees at historicaesarather than the current market rétes.
Becket and ADF attorneys did not request fedsstbrical rates, but stead requested current
hourly rates for the market in win¢hey practice, not Seattle. feadants assert that Becket g
ADF’s hourly billing rates should beduced to reflect the market rateSeattle. Defs.” Resp. 4

17. The following table reflects the hburates sought bgach attorney:

Attorney 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
ELM Attorneys:
StevenO’Ban $280 $330 $340 $340 $340 $360
KristenWaggoner $225 $260 $32( $320 $32 $320
GeoffreyEnns $145 $175 $200 $210 $210 $220
KatherineAnderson $175 $175 $18(d $180 $190
Troy Brinkman $160 | $180
Becket Attorneys:
Luke Goodrich $515 $515 $515 $515

® Although ELM requests fees at the market rateallg charged to cliestcorresponding to eag

|

nd

h

year of litigation, ELM billing sitements reflect a reduced rate charged to Plaintiffs as an

additional accommodation of timdinancial constraintsSeeDecl. of Waggoner.

ORDER - 15



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Eric Kniffen $445 $445 $445 $445
Eric Rassbach $575 $575 $57p $57
ADF Attorneys:
StevenAden $500 $500 $500 $50( $50
GaryMcCaleb $300 $300
Erick Stanley $300 | $300
Amy Smith-Hilton $150 | $150

Defendants have not challenged ELM’s atéysi hourly rates. The Court finds these
rates reasonable in light of the prevailingrked rates for the relevant community. ELM
attorneys are awarded feegts hourly rates requestédHowever, Defendants challenge the
hourly rates requested for ADF and Becket attorneys.

Plaintiffs have not demonstrated that ABRd Becket's rates, based on the Washingt
D.C. market, are appropriate forrposes of this award. Plaifi§ have not carried their burdef
to show that local counsel was uiiing or unable to pursue this @asTo the contrary, Plaintif
employed local attorneys, ELM;ho are not only competeritut who litigated this case
successfully. Additionally, the ELMttorneys acted as leadunsel, whereas ADF and Becke
played supportive roles. An out-of-foruntaney, who played a supportive role, should not
receive a significantly higher rate than leadinsel, particularly when the local counsel
prosecuting the case provided the necessarytesgand experience. While the Washington
D.C. rates may be reasonable in that commuthie requested rates are more than the Courf

finds reasonable in Seattle for support counsel.

—J

" The rates of each ELM attornesflect their experience and expertise, and comport with rates

of other Seattle attorneys.

ORDER - 16



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

The attorneys from Becket and ADF haxmnparable experience and expertise to
Waggoner and O’Ban. The attorneys from Beand ADF charging Washington D.C. rates
will be assigned the hourly rates of $320 peur, the hourly rate of Ms. Waggoner for the
majority of the litigatior? This rate will be applied to the fees requested by the following
attorneys: Goodrich, Kniffen, Rassbach, and Aden. The remaining ADF attorneys, Hilton
McCaleb, and Stanley, will be awarded fees at their requested rates, which are lower tha
of Ms. Waggoner’s. The adjustedeas reasonable consideringiththese attorneys have simi

or less experience than Ms. Waggoner, the Jmds that local counselas experienced and

able to represent the Plaintiffs, this rate is o@able in the relevant meet, and these attorneys

played a supportive and at timggperfluous role. Adjusted teflect the hourly rate awarded by

the Court, the ADF and Becket's fae/ards will be reduced by $77,502 and $284,356.25,
respectively.

C. Litigation Expenses.

An award for attorneys’ fees under 42 LS8 1988 includes “reasonable out-of-pocKet

litigation expenses that wouttbrmally be charged to a feeyag client, even if the court
cannot tax these expenses as ‘costs’ under 28 U.S.C. § 19@tees of Const. Indus. &
Laborers Health & Welfare Trust v. Redland Ins. @60 F.3d 1253, 1257 (9th Cir. 2006).
Plaintiffs seek a total of $79,759.86 in litigation experisé€cl. of Enns.

Defendants specifically challenge the $ 29,88Bxgfert witness fees included as an
expense. Defs.” Resp. at 19. While Defenslaat not challenge other categories of expense

Plaintiffs’ request includes several categories of unreasonabigermissible expenses.

8 Gary McCaleb, Erick Stanley, and Amy Smith-Hiitwill receive the requested hourly rates|

® This request does not include the $39,538.85 reqli#stlaintiffs’ Motion for Bill of Costs.

N those

ar

A4

IS’

Decl. of Waggoner, Ex. F. In total, Plaffg request $119,298.71 in litigation expenses and
costs.

ORDER - 17



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Courts in the Ninth Circuit have held theatpert fees are notracoverable cost under 8
1988 for actions pursued under § 1983:

In West Virginia Univ. Hosp. Inc. v. Cas&f9 U.S. 83, 102, 111 S.Ct. 1138, 113

L.Ed.2d 68 (1991), the Supreme Court concluded that 42 U.S.C. § 1988 conveys

no authority to shift expert fees in civights cases to the losing party. . .. After

Casey,Congress amended § 1988 to spedifiqarovide for the recovery of

expert fees in cases brought to enéoacprovision of 42 U.S.C. § 1981 or 1981a.

Congress could have amended § 1988 to didwvexpert fees in all cases covered

by § 1988(b), but did not. ThHeaseydecision therefore stands with regard to

§ 1983 cases. . . . Because Plaintiffs pursued 8§ 1983 claims, they cannot shift the

burden of their experts' fees to Defendants.

Agster 486 F. Supp. 2d at 1019 (internal citations omitteel¢; alsdRuff v. County of King¥00
F. Supp. 2d 1225, 1243 (E.D. Cal. 2010). The Cours the other courts and will not award
expert fees. The expenses awarded are reduced by $29,885.00.

Additionally, Plaintiffs’ expenss will be reduced by excessive expenditures not pro
shifted to the Defendants. For example, Ritisnhave failed to demonstrate why the State
should pay for travel expenses to Tacoma for Becket attorneys, when these attorneys did
partake in court proceedingBee paying clients would not norllyabe charged expenses for
attorneys to travel acrosise country to observeut not engage in triaf. Because a party
prevails, it does not mean that every expesnsd hour expended to prepare the case may be
passed onto the losing paty The Court awards $68,463.26 agasonable amount of expen
incurred, after excluding unreasonable expenditures.

D. Plaintiffs’ Bill of Costs.
Plaintiffs request $39,538.85 for costs tagalhder 28 U.S.C. § 1920 including: “(1)

Fees of the clerk and marshal; (2) Fees for priatezlectronically recorded transcripts; (3) Fd

19 For example, Plaintiffs request airfare and hokelrges for Becket attorneys to travel from
Washington during trial. Deobf Waggoner, Ex. E at 11.
1 Plaintiffs list $14,819.95 for “trial preparatiggraphics and preseti@n).” Decl. of

erly

not

LeS

Waggoner, Ex. E at 9. Itis unreasonable ta exi€essive costs of illustrative exhibits onto t
Defendants.

ORDER - 18

he



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

and disbursements for printing and witnessesEées for exemplification and the costs of
making copies where the copies are necessarily obtained for use in the case; (5) Docket
under section 1923 of this titland (6) Compensation for coug@inted experts, compensati
of interpreters...” As the preiimg party, Plaintiffs may seelecovery of these costs. Local
Rules W.D. Wash 54(d).

Defendants contend that the Court shalddy Plaintiffs’ request for “(1) costs
associated with Plaintiffs’ failed claimsaigst the Human RightSommission (HRC) and its
members [the parties were dismissed early iditigation]’ (2) costs associated with depositig
witnesses and transcripts which were not otfexttrial; and (3) scaring costs that were
voluntarily incurred as a shared expense amoagdrties for the conveant presentation of
records to the court.” Defs.” Resp. to PMot. for Costs at 2. Defendants oppose the scani
costs voluntarily incurred because these weacarred for use on briefing issues for the
preliminary injunction, not trialld. at 8.

Plaintiffs did not prevail against HRGIRC and its members were dismissed early in
this litigation. As such, Plaintiffsannot recover costs related to HRC.

Additionally, the costs associated with depositions not used at trial shall be exclud
from Plaintiffs’ award. Although, as Plaintifesgue, the depositions may have been reason
at the time it was taken, and the depositions h@ase been necessary for cross-examination,
all of these costs are taxable to the State.ntffai seek to recover costs associated with the
depositions of withesses who never appeared witness list for trial, or for withesses
associated with HRC. Moreover, Plaintiffs ats®k to recover expenses related to depositig
in their request for expenses contained inMla¢ion for Attorneys’ Fees Decl. of Waggoner at

Ex. E. Although these transcripts may havepared Plaintiffs for cross-examination of

fees

n

ling

d

11%

able

not

ns

witnesses who did testify, these withesses didesiify, and the costs are not recoverable.

ORDER - 19



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Additionally, these requests are tlogtive. Plaintiff cannoteek in one motion costs for a
deposition transcript, which was nated at trial, and expendes the electronic version of the
same deposition transcript in another. Theugbtay costs awarded to Plaintiffs are reduced b
the deposition costs relatemtranscripts not useat trial, or $14,689.53.

Defendants’ last contentionlages to copying costs in pra@tion for the preliminary
injunction. While these documenigre initially sought to obtaia preliminary injunction, they
were necessary for preparing for depositions, and creating the record for trial. Plaintiffs n
recover these costs. Plaintiise awarded $23,539.77 in costs.

1. CONCLUSION
The Court awards Plaintiffs $2,158,1.24 in fees, $68,463.26 in expenses, and

$23,539.77 in costs for a total of $ 2,250,140.27.

IT 1S SO ORDERED

Dated this 5th day of November, 2012.

LBl

Ronald B. Leighton
United States District Judge

nay

ORDER - 20



